FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE
TREASURE COAST REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
(“First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the day of
2020, by and between the DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, a public agency created pursuant to Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statutes,
(hereinafter referred to as the “CRA”), and TREASURE COAST REGIONAL
PLANNING COUNCIL, a public agency created pursuant to Chapter 163, Part I ,
Florida Statues, (hereinafter referred to as “Council”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the CRA and Council previously entered into an Interlocal
Agreement, dated August 13, 2019, to provide services for the preparation of an
amendment to the CRA’s Community Redevelopment Plan (“Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020, the Governor of Florida issued Executive Order
20-52 declaring a State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic. This
was followed by Executive Order 20-83 issued on March 24, 2020, encouraging all
Floridians to limit gatherings of 10 or more people; which in turn was followed by
Executive Order 20-9 issued on April 1, 2020, which limited activities to essential
services only on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Original Agreement to allow Council
to adjust a portion of the scope and the project timeframe, as further described below; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2, “General Terms and Conditions,” of
the Original Agreement, the Original Agreement may be modified as requested by either
party through a written amendment executed by both parties; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants,
provisions, and undertakings hereinafter contained, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The parties agree that the recitals set forth above are true and
correct and are fully incorporated herein by reference.

2. Amendment. The parties hereby amend the Original Agreement, including
Attachments “A”, “B”, and “C”, as attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2.1 Attachment A. The parties hereby amend the Scope of Services, as shown
in the attached revised Attachment “A”, to provide that the Council shall make Task 5

Page 1 of 3




optional and contingent on the ability to hold in-person community workshops in light
of the impacts and restrictions related to the COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic. In
addition, the CRA’s obligation to make payment towards Task 5 shall be contingent on
the parties’ holding Public Workshops 2A and 2B, as further described in Task 5 of
Attachment “A” of this First Amendment.

2.2 Attachment B. The parties hereby amend the Anticipated Schedule, as
shown in the attached revised Attachment “B”, to extend project completion from June
2020 to September 2021 due to delays related to the COVID-19 Coronavirus
Pandemic.

2.3 Attachment C. The parties hereby amend the Project Cost Estimate, as
shown in the attached revised Attachment “C”, to reflect the revisions stated in this
First Amendment.

3. Entire Agreement. The CRA and Council agree that this First Amendment and
the Original Agreement set forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there
are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions,
terms and conditions contained in the Original Agreement including this First
Amendment may be added to, modified, superseded, or otherwise altered, except by
written instrument executed by both of the parties hereto.

4. Legal Effect. This First Amendment shall not become binding and effective
until approved by the CRA Board of Commissioners and the Executive Director of the
Council. The Effective Date is the date this Amendment is last executed as indicated
above.

5. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and will become effective and
binding upon the parties as of the effective date at such time as all the signatories hereto
have signed a counterpart of this First Amendment.

6. Existing Provisions. Except for the provisions of the Original Agreement
specifically modified by this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[THIS SECTION IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK; SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW)]

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the date
first written above.

DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By:
Shelly Petrolia, CRA Board Chair

ATTEST:

Renée A. Jadusingh, Esq.,

CRA Executive Director

APPROVED TO FORM:

CRA General Counsel
TREASURE COAST REGIONAL
PLANNING COUNCIL

By: W
Thomas J. Ianah

Executive Director

Phyllis Castro
Accounting Manager

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A

AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES

FOR PLANNING ASSISTANCE REGARDING
THE DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
CRA PLAN UPDATE

JUNE 17, 2020
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) seeks to engage the Treasure
Coast Regional Planning Council (TCRPC) to conduct public outreach and develop an update to
the CRA Plan. The Scope of Services will include the following:

e Undertake due diligence research to assess land use, planning, economic, and physical
conditions in the CRA,;

e Conduct a structured series of public input activities, including stakeholder interviews,
public workshops, and presentations to the CRA Board and City Commission;

e Utilize budget, revenue, and capital project data as provided by the CRA;

e Provide an updated demographic and economic profile and market/development
potentials by land use; and

e Develop a comprehensive update to the CRA Plan.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1: Staff Work Session One (Project Kickoff) and Due Diligence

Project Meetings

TCRPC will facilitate all staff work sessions and project coordination meetings needed for the
CRA Plan Update. The purpose of Staff Work Session One will be to clarify the project schedule
and goals; gather background data; review CRA projects, programs, sub-districts, and potential
catalytic sites; and refine the project schedule as needed. The CRA will provide all budget, tax
increment financing and other revenue, and capital project costs and priorities as needed for the
CRA Plan Update. Additional staff work sessions will be scheduled through the course of the
project to maintain clarity and consistency among all team members of the project mission and
goals.

Page 1 of 9



Staff Work Session One will be scheduled with the CRA staff in the first month of the project
following execution of the interlocal agreement. TCRPC will be responsible for logistics,
agendas, facilitation, and meeting notes for all staff work sessions.

Due Diligence

Base Documentation

TCRPC will develop, with assistance from the CRA and City, necessary base
documentation for the project to include GIS databases, aerial photography, ownership
maps, permits, utilities, and other data as appropriate.

Field Work
TCRPC will conduct field work and site visits to develop a photo database and review on-
site conditions. During field visits, TCRPC team members may schedule to meet with

CRA and City staff, property owners, residents, and other representatives to tour specific
areas to gain a greater understanding of relevant issues.

Review of Trends and Forecasts

TCRPC will review CRA projects and programs to assess their performance, benefits, and
challenges. TCRPC will also review relevant development activity within the CRA,
including historic, current, and projected development projects. All necessary data for this
review will be provided by the CRA. This work will also include an updated overview of
the CRA’s demographic characteristics, economic profile and real estate conditions, and a
summary of market/development potentials by land use (e.g., residential,
workplace/office, retail, hospitality/lodging, industrial).

Task 1 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:

1. Updated Project Schedule

2. Facilitation of Staff Work Session One

3. Work Session One Agenda, Sign-in Sheet, and Meeting Notes

4, Project Memorandum #1, including
a. Field Photos
b. Base Map for CRA Plan Update
c. Assessment of Redevelopment Conditions, Projects and Programs
d. Summary of Market Overview Data and Initial Findings

Page 2 of 9



Task 2: Stakeholder Interviews and Staff Work Session Two

Stakeholder Interviews

To further inform the CRA Plan Update, TCRPC will conduct up to twenty stakeholder
interviews in a location provided by the CRA. The interviews will be designed to further inform
the TCRPC team as to the opportunities and challenges in the redevelopment area. Interviewees
are anticipated to include members of the CRA Board, CRA and City staff, property owners,
investors, and residents within the CRA. CRA staff will identify recommended interviewees, and
TCRPC will be responsible for interview logistics and facilitation.

Staff Work Session Two

General findings from the interviews will be reviewed with CRA staff in Staff Work Session Two
as well as logistics and details related to Workshops 1A and 1B as described below.

Task 2 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:
1. Completion of Stakeholder Interviews
2. Facilitation of Staff Work Session Two
3. Work Session Two Agenda, Sign-in Sheet, and Meeting Notes

Task 3: Public Workshops 1A and 1B

In order to gain public input and provide opportunity for public involvement and engagement,
TCRPC will conduct two facilitated public workshops to present an overview of historic, current,
and projected conditions in the CRA, performance of projects and programs, and preliminary
findings. Each workshop will utilize the same format and presentation, but the workshops will be
held in two different locations to broaden public participation and be open to all who are
interested. The workshops will include an opening presentation summarizing the due diligence
findings, redevelopment trends, demographic and economic overview, market/development
potentials, opportunities, and challenges. Following the opening presentation, TCRPC facilitators
will assist participants to generate public input and record ideas.

The CRA will provide the workshop venues, public notice as required by CRA regulations, and
refreshments. TCRPC will provide workshop facilitators, maps, presentations, and all other
workshop materials.

Task 3 Deliverables

1. Completion of Public Workshops 1A and 1B

2. Project Memorandum #2, including
a. Overview Presentation and Documentation
b. Summary of Public Input

Page 3 of 9



Task 4: Draft CRA Plan Update & Staff Work Session Three

TCRPC will consider due diligence, public input, market and economic analysis, and other data as
appropriate to develop a draft CRA Plan Update. The Update is anticipated to include
modifications as needed for existing as well as new programs and projects to address the needs of
the CRA. The CRA Plan Update will include recommended prioritization for the implementation
of projects and programs. As appropriate, the CRA Plan Update will include the identification of
CRA sub-districts, catalytic sites, and specific strategies for their redevelopment.

The CRA will provide financial data related to tax increment financing (TIF) and other CRA
revenues, including historic TIF revenues, current values and TIF revenues, and CRA TIF and
other revenue forecasts for consideration in the Plan Update. The CRA will also provide an
inventory of historic, planned, and projected capital projects, land acquisition, and CRA projects
and programs.

The draft CRA Plan Update will be reviewed with staff in Staff Work Session Three.

Task 4 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:

1. Draft CRA Plan Update, including
a. Assessment of Redevelopment Conditions and Trends
b. Recommended Revisions to Projects and Programs
c. Identification of Capital Improvement Projects (as provided by CRA)
d. Revenue Forecasts (as provided by CRA)
e. Recommended Implementation Activities and Timeframe

2. Facilitation of Staff Work Session Three

3. Work Session Three Agenda, Sign-in Sheet, and Meeting Notes

Task 5: Public Workshops 2A and 2B (Optional)

TCRPC, at the direction of the CRA, will conduct a second series of facilitated public workshops
to present the findings and recommendations for the draft CRA Plan Update, including projects,
programs, capital and other projects, and implementation strategies. Like the two workshops
described in Task 3, the two workshops in this task will each contain the same format and
presentation materials, but they will be provided in two separate venues to broaden public
participation. The workshops will be designed to gather additional public input and will be open
to all who are interested. The workshops will include an opening presentation summarizing the
findings and recommendations contained in the draft CRA Plan Update, redevelopment trends,
opportunities, challenges, and recommended redevelopment approach. The presentation will
include an overview of recommended CRA special districts, catalytic sites, and specific strategies
for their redevelopment. The CRA will provide the venues for the workshops, public notice as
required by CRA regulations, and refreshments. TCRPC will provide workshop facilitators, maps,
presentations, and all other workshop materials.

Page 4 of 9



Task 5 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:
1. Completion of Public Workshops 2A and 2B
2. Summary Workshop Presentation
3. Summary of Public Input

Task 6: Presentation of Draft CRA Plan Update to CRA Board

Working with CRA staff, TCRPC will prepare and present an overview of the draft CRA Plan
Update to the CRA Board. The presentation will include a power point presentation summarizing
the due diligence findings, public input, overview of existing and projected conditions,
demographic and economic overview, market/development potentials, and recommended
projects, programs, capital improvements, and implementation approach.

Task 6 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:
1. Overview Presentation
2. Summary of Input received from CRA Board

Task 7: Final CRA Plan Update and Staff Work Session Four

TCRPC will incorporate edits and revisions as identified by the CRA Board and CRA staff and
develop a final CRA Plan Update, which will include projects, programs, identification of capital
projects, and implementation approach. The final CRA Plan Update will be reviewed with staff in
Staff Work Session Four.

Task 7 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:

1. Final CRA Plan Update, including
a. Recommended Revisions to Projects and Programs
b. Identification of Capital Improvement Projects, Land Acquisition, and other

Expenditures (as provided by CRA)

c. Revenue Forecasts (as provided by CRA)
d. Recommended Implementation Activities and Timeframe

2. Facilitation of Staff Work Session Four

3. Work Session Four Agenda, Sign-in Sheet, and Meeting Notes

Task 8: Presentations of Final CRA Plan Update to CRA Board and City Commission

Working with CRA staff, TCRPC will prepare and present an overview of the final CRA Plan
Update to the CRA Board and City Commission. The presentations will include a power point
presentation summarizing the due diligence findings, public input, overview of existing and
projected conditions, and recommended projects, programs, capital improvements, and
implementation approach.

Page 5 of 9



Task 8 Deliverables

Specific deliverables will include:
1. Power point Presentations

2. Summary of Revisions Pursuant to Public Input received from CRA Board and City

Commission

DELIVERABLES

DELIVERABLE

FORMAT

Project Memoranda

Work Sessions

; Two electronic copies,
Agendas and Meeting Notes from Staff MS Word & PDF formats

| Public Workshop Presentations

Two electronic copies,

Power Point & PDF formats
One electronic copy,
Draft CRA Plan Update PDF format
' One electronic copy,
Final CRA Plan Update PDF format

FEES AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Professional services described in this scope of services will be performed for a fixed fee of
$64,500. Estimated costs per task are included as Attachment C. The total fee includes travel, out
of pocket expenses (printing and reproduction costs), mail, couriers, subconsultant costs, and

other costs related to the professional services.

Council will provide all work and products, outlined in the scope above, payable per the
following schedule. It does not include advertisement costs for any public hearings/workshops,
meeting venue costs, or meeting refreshments. Additional presentations, meetings, or work
beyond what is stipulated in the Scope of Services section of this Agreement will be billed at a

rate of $200.00 per hour.
KEY ACTION % OF TOTAL FEE

Execution of the Interlocal Agreement 10% $6,450

Completion of Stakeholder Interviews 25% $16,125

Completion of Public Workshops 1A and 1B 30% $19,350

Transmittal of Draft CRA Plan Update 25% $16,125

Transmittal of Final CRA Plan Update 10% $6,450
Total Fee 100% $64,500

Page 6 of 9



ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE

An anticipated project schedule, contingent upon execution of the First Amendment to the
Interlocal Agreement in June of 2020, is included as Attachment B.

Page 7 of 9



630 g 9%

uoissiwwo) A3) 13 pJeog yyd 03 a3epdn ueld YHD |BUl4 JO UOIIRIUISAIY |8

1n04 UOISSIS YoM 8IS 78 218pdn URld YYD |euld dojarag|L

pJeog 4D 03 21epdn Ue|d YYD Je.d 40 UojIeIuaSAId|9

do -

a1epdn ue|d yy¥D YeIQ 40 UoIRUSSAId - §Z B VT SAOYSHIOM 2|gnd|S

924y UOISSIS YIOM JJBIS 8 UB|d YYD O3 Sluswpuawy yesq dojanag|v

JJWapued SNIIARUOIO) 6T-AIAQD O3 @np asned

e o s e e e e e e ey e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e

030

AON

5]
-]

2NV

IAVIN

YdVNYIN
L

€34

NV

230

AON

8

d3s (9nV

nr INNFAYIAY
H

NV

23a

SUOIHIPUOD JO M3IN3Y - §T B VT SAOYSYIOM d1gnd | €

OM] UOISSIS IO/ HBIS 8 SM3IAIIU| J3pjoYyaeIs | T

&

s o s et e e e

<
g

€0

= e e e e e e e e e e e e ] e e e e e

= |

[4s]

4dvMvin] 834
1
i} 1o

0zoz

M3[AIBAQ 21WOU0] /13X elA '3 32u3B)|IQ 3N ‘DUQ UOISSIS NIOM JBIS

31NQIHIS QILVIDLLNY 8 SHSVL
AIN3IWANIAY LSHI4 31vadN NV1d YD ~ Vi) HOV39 Avd13d

TINAIHDS AALVJIDILINY AANTINV

4 INFINHOVLLV




630 69824

00S‘v9$ | TV.LOL

00L'€$ uoissiwwo) Au) 7 pieog vyd 01 a1epdn ueld vy [euld Jo suonejussaid | 8
008°2$ dN0gj UOoIssas JJOM Jjels B dlepdn ue|d vY) |euld dojanag | £
000°€$ pieog wy) 01 iepdn uejd VYD) yeiq Jo uoneuasald | 9
00€°‘LS (1VNOILJO) 31epdn ue|d VYD el J0 uoneuasald - 92 ' Yz sdoysyiom - vyd yoeag Aesjag |
005°6$ 934y ] UOoIssas }I0/N HJEIS 7R UBld YYD 03 Sjuswpuawy tm._vo dojenag | ¥
00STTS SUORIPUO) JOo MBIABY - GT B VT SdOYsHIOM dljqnd - VD yoeag Aesjoa | €
001°6S OM] UOISS3S YIO/ JJBIS B SMBIAIIU| Jap[oyaXels | ¢
009°‘TTS MBIAIBAQ J1WOU0I3 /1B B 32uaSi|Ig @nQ ‘DUQ UOISS3S NIOM HeiS | T

JISV.L H3d S1SOD & SHSY.L

31VAdN NV1d YHI ~ V4D HOV39 AVYH13d

HLVILLSH LSOD LDArOdd AAANINY
D INFINHDVLLV



